

Inspector General of the Intelligence Community Addresses the National Counterintelligence and Security Center

(August 7, 2018) Inspector General of the Intelligence Community (ICIG) Michael K. Atkinson, along with Office of the Director of National Intelligence senior leaders from IC Equal Employment Opportunity & Diversity, Office of Civil Liberties, Privacy and Transparency, Office of the General Counsel, IC Chief Human Capital Office, Office of the Ombudsman, and Employee Management Relations Office, provided information to and answered questions from the National Counterintelligence and Security Center (NCSC) workforce about proper reporting channels, complaint processes, and confidentiality matters as part of an oversight and compliance panel discussion coordinated by NCSC leadership.

Panelists presented brief overviews of their respective office missions and addressed audience questions. Discussion revealed how the offices' missions sometimes overlap and how they partner to de-conflict or address complaints and requirements.

The Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 established the Office of the Inspector General of the Intelligence Community within the Office of the Director of National Intelligence. The ICIG's mission is to provide independent and objective oversight of the programs and activities within the responsibility and authority of the Director of National Intelligence, to initiate and conduct independent audits, inspections, investigations, and reviews, and to lead and coordinate the efforts of the Intelligence Community Inspectors General Forum. The ICIG's goal is to have a positive and enduring impact throughout the Intelligence Community, to lead and coordinate the efforts of an integrated Intelligence Community Inspectors General Forum, and to enhance the ability of the United States Intelligence Community to meet national security needs while respecting our nation's laws and reflecting its values. The Forum consists of the twelve statutory and administrative Inspectors General having oversight responsibility for an element of the Intelligence Community. The Chair of the Forum is the Inspector General of the Intelligence Community.

For more information about the ICIG, please contact <u>IC_IG_PAO@dni.gov</u> or visit the ICIG's websites: Secure: <u>https://go.ic.gov/ICIG</u> | Unclassified: <u>https://www.dni.gov/icig</u> For career opportunities with the ICIG, please visit: Secure: <u>https://go.ic.gov/ICIGjob</u> | Unclassified: <u>https://www.dni.gov/careers</u>

To report allegations of waste, fraud, or abuse, please contact the ICIG: Secure: ICIG Hotline 933-2800 | Unclassified: ICIG Hotline 855-731-3260 Secure Email: ICIGHOTLINE@dni.ic.gov | Unclassified Email: ICIGHOTLINE@dni.gov